

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,

Applicant,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of the County of
New York; MAZARS USA, LLP,

Respondents.

On Application for Stay

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF
A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan Sekulow
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
Bijan M. Aboutorabi
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Parties to the Proceeding and Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	5
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Stay	12
I. There is a reasonable probability that the Court will grant certiorari.	13
II. There is a fair prospect that the judgment below will be reversed.	17
A. The President’s overbreadth and bad-faith claims are plausible on their face.	18
B. The Second Circuit misapplied the federal pleading rules in rejecting the President’s factual allegation concerning the scope of the investigation.	22
C. The President’s claims are plausible even under the mistaken approach taken by the Second Circuit.	28
III. The President will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.....	32
IV. The balance of equities and relative harms weigh strongly in favor of granting a stay.....	35
V. The President meets the standard for an injunction pending appeal even though he is not required to do so.....	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	33
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	36
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Application of Harry Alexander, Inc.</i> , 8 F.R.D. 559 (S.D.N.Y. 1949)	19
<i>Araneta v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1301 (1986) (Burger, C.J., in chambers)	35
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 18
<i>Bryson v. Gonzales</i> , 534 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	20, 22
<i>Church of Scientology of Calif. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	4, 33
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018)	37
<i>Dias v. City & County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	34
<i>Educadores Puertorriqueños en Acción v. Hernandez</i> , 367 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)	35

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam)	18, 19, 23, 25
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2017)	30
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984) (Burger, C.J., in chambers)	32
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	19
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Hermann v. Brownell</i> , 274 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960)	8
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers)	37
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	13
<i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015)	25, 27
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	20
<i>In re Bill of Lading Transmission & Processing Sys. Patent Litig.</i> , 681 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 33 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 486 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 15, 1993</i> , 846 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	20, 31
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973)	21
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	15

<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	33, 35
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007)	35
<i>L&S Hosp. & Institutional Supplies Co. v. Hynes</i> , 375 N.Y.S.2d 934 (Sup. Ct. 1975)	28
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>McDonough v. Anoka County</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>McMann v. SEC</i> , 87 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1937).....	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 839 F. Supp. 68 (D. Me. 1993).....	33
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery</i> , 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976)	33
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 758 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	37
<i>Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	21
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	23
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	32
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	30

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) (Brennan, J., in chambers)	34
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	18
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	25, 27
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	17
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 140 S. Ct. 660 (2019)	34
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	13
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	14, 34
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 581 (2019)	34, 37
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	passim
<i>U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland</i> , 488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	34
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	34
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4, 13
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	passim
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 853 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 2017)	33

<i>Vance v. Trump</i> , No. 19-635, 2020 WL 4033094 (U.S. July 17, 2020)	8
<i>Virag v. Hynes</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981)	21
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	5
28 U.S.C. §1651	1
28 U.S.C. §2101(f)	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §190.85	33
N.Y. Penal Law §215.70	33
Other Authorities	
Emergency Application for a Stay of Mandate, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 581 (2019) (No. 19A545) (filed Nov. 15, 2019)	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	18
S. Ct. R. 23.....	1
